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SPECIAL PROGRAMME FOR CLEAN TOILETS
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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of families having facility of clean toilets, pit toilets, other type of toilets and without any toilet in the country as per the mandate of 2001, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to start special programme in addition to existing ones to extent facilities of clean toilets to every family;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which the target is likely to be achieved?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (MS. AGATHA SANGMA)

(a): A statement indicating percentage of families in rural areas having sanitary facilities of pit latrine, water closet type latrine, other latrine and no latrine, state-wise, as per census 2001 is annexed.

(b): No Sir.

(c): Does not arise.
(d): At present, the Government of India administers the Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC), a comprehensive programme to ensure sanitation facilities in rural areas with the main goal of eradicating the practice of open defecation and ensuring clean environment.
TSC is a demand driven programme. As per the goals set under TSC, sanitation coverage shall be completed in the entire rural areas of the country by the year 2012.

Annexure

Statement referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1796 for reply on 08.03.2010

Percentage of Households having

State/Union Territory Pit Water Other No
    latrine closet latrine latrine

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLAND 12.39%  18.38%         11.55%   57.67%

ANDHARA PRADESH   6.39%  8.62%          3.14%  81.85%

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  24.02%  6.04%         17.28%  52.66%

ASSAM    46.91%  8.61%          4.04%  40.43%

BIHAR    5.97%  4.16%          3.79%  86.09%

CHANDIGARH   6.40%           47.59%         14.54%  31.47%


CHHATISGARH   1.78%  1.83%          1.57%  94.82%

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI  0.23%           16.89%          0.20%  82.68%

DAMAN & DIU   9.37%           20.23%          2.43%  67.98%

DELHI    32.90%  19.03%         10.96%  37.11%

GOA    18.92%  20.83%          8.46%  51.79%

GUJARAT    8.09%           11.28%          2.29%  78.35%

HARYANA    20.46%  2.11%          6.09%  71.34%

HIMACHAL PRADESH  14.96%  6.40%          6.36%  72.28%

JAMMU & KASHMIR   16.43%  2.88%         22.49%  58.20%

JHARKHAND   2.12%  2.23%          2.22%  93.43%

KARNATAKA   9.48%  4.67%          3.25%  82.60%

KERALA    12.78%  61.99%          6.56%  18.67%

LAKSHAWDEEP   0.37%           91.22%          1.55%  6.86%

MADHYA PRADESH   3.88%  2.62%          2.43%  91.06%

MAHARASTRA   10.23%  5.33%          2.66%  81.79%

MANIPUR    66.82%  4.63%          6.05%  22.50%

MEGHALAYA   29.84%  3.74%          6.52%  59.90%

MIZORAM    70.16%  4.12%          5.46%  20.26%

NAGALAND   47.26%  5.92%         11.46%   35.36%

ORISSA    3.09%  3.29%          1.33%  92.29%

PONDICHERRY   0.98%           19.84%          0.60%  78.58%

PUNJAB    26.36%  6.39%          8.16%  59.09%

RAJASTHAN   8.10%  3.18%          3.33%  85.39%

SIKKIM    29.76%  24.34%          5.25%  40.65%

TAMIL NADU   4.56%  7.36%          2.44%  85.64%

TRIPURA    66.02%  4.56%          7.35%  22.07%

UTTAR PRADESH   8.34%  1.95%          8.94%  80.77%

UTTARANCHAL   16.10%  7.17%          8.33%  68.40%

WEST BENGAL   15.35%  6.97%          4.61%  73.07%


All India   10.30%  7.11%          4.51%  78.08%
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